

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

DOROTHY SZRAMKOWSKI, )  
 )  
 Respondent/Cross-Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. ) Supreme Court No.: SC91108  
 )  
 JOSEPH SZRAMKOWSKI, )  
 )  
 Appellant/Cross-Respondent. )

---

**RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT DORTHY SZRAMKOWSKI'S  
SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

Submitted By:

Mark W. Hagemeister, # 40365  
The Hagemeister Law Firm, L.L.C.  
13321 N. Outer Forty Drive, Suite # 300  
Town & Country, Missouri 63017  
Phone: (314) 878-4300  
Fax: (314) 863-7793

E-mail: [mark@markhlaw.com](mailto:mark@markhlaw.com)

Attorney for Respondent/Cross-Appellant Dorothy Szramkowski

Steve Wolf, # 46027  
The Law Office of Steve Wolf, LC  
11939 Manchester # 211  
St. Louis, Missouri 63131  
Phone: (314) 965-5531  
Fax: (314) 827-0087

E-mail: [steve.wolf.law@att.net](mailto:steve.wolf.law@att.net)

Co-Counsel for Respondent/Cross-Appellant Dorothy Szramkowski

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents .. ..... 2

Table of Authorities ..... 6

Statement of Facts . ..... 10

Points Relied On .... ..... 22

Argument .... ..... 26

Standard of Review ..... 26

I. The trial court did not err in finding that Respondent had  
the capacity to sue, because she adduced sufficient evidence  
to rebut any presumption against such capacity, and the trial  
court did not abuse its discretion in finding in favor of  
Respondent on this issue.. . ..... 29

II. The trial court did not err in finding that Respondent had the capacity to testify, because she could understand the obligation of her oath, and had sufficient mind and memory to notice, recollect, and communicate the relevant events. Furthermore, Respondent rebutted any presumption regarding such capacity that may have arisen from prior probate court findings. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding in favor of Respondent on this issue. .... 29

III. The trial court did not err in allowing Respondent’s action to proceed because the trial court’s findings regarding Respondent’s capacity made substitution of parties unnecessary and, even if substitution or joinder were necessary, dismissal would not be an appropriate remedy.. .... 47

IV. The trial court did not err in finding the parties’ marriage irretrievably broken, because substantial evidence indicated that Appellant behaved in such a way that Respondent cannot reasonably be expected to live with Appellant. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding in favor of Respondent on this issue. .... 66

V. Respondent takes no position regarding the award of fees to the guardian ad litem, however Respondent rejects Appellant’s argument on this issue to the extent it is inconsistent with the remainder of Respondent’s argument above.. ..... 78

VI. Regarding Respondent’s cross-appeal, the trial court erred in denying Respondent’s December 2008 motion for leave to amend her Petition and to substitute parties. The Missouri cases and rules provide that where suit has been brought in the wrong name, such error may be cured by amendment to substitute or join the proper party, and such amendment does not constitute a new action and creates no prejudice to the opponent. If this Court finds that, because Respondent had an appointed guardian, she should have brought suit in the guardian’s name, Respondent should have been allowed to cure that error through amendment. Respondent makes this argument in the alternative to her other arguments, without conceding that any such amendment was in fact necessary..... 79

Conclusion... ..... 82

Certificate Pursuant to Rule 84.06 ..... 85

Certificate of Service ..... 86

Respondent’s Substitute Brief Appendix ..... A1

Appendix Table of Contents ..... A2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

Allee v. Ruby Scott Sigeards Estate,

182 S.W.3d 772 (Mo.App. 2006). ..... 31-32, 33, 37-38

City of Wellston v. SBC Communications, Inc.,

203 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. 2006). ..... 31, 47, 50-56, 59, 64, 78, 83

Clark v. Reeves,

854 S.W.2d 28 (Mo.App. 1993)... ..... 31, 38-40, 43-47, 49, 78, 80, 82-83

Dodson v. Dodson,

806 S.W.2d 763 (Mo.App. 1991). ..... 67-68

Ederle v. Ederle,

741 S.W.2d 883 (Mo.App. 1987). ..... 26-27, 36

8000 Maryland v. Huntleigh Financial Serv.,

292 S.W.3d 439 (Mo.App. 2009). ..... 27, 35-36, 38-39, 72-73, 77, 83

In re Marriage of R. R.,

575 S.W.2d 766 (Mo.App. 1978). ..... 27-28

In re Marriage of Thompson,

894 S.W.2d 255 (Mo.App. 1995). ..... 67-68

In Rep. Trustees Indian Springs v. Greeves,

277 S.W.3d 793 (Mo.App. 2009). ..... 31, 47, 53-56, 59, 64-65, 78-83

Koon v. Koon,

969 S.W.2d 828 (Mo.App. 1998). ..... 73-74, 77

Lawrence v. Lawrence,

938 S.W.2d 333 (Mo.App. 1997). ..... 68-69

Mitalovich v. Toomey,

206 S.W.3d 361 (Mo.App. 2006). ..... 59-60

Murphy v. Carron,

536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. 1976). ..... 26-27, 35-36, 38-39, 43

Nieters v. Nieters,

815 S.W.2d 124 (Mo.App. 1991). ..... 68, 73-75, 77

Novak v. Akers,

669 S.W.2d 644 (Mo.App. 1984). ..... 37

Nye v. Gerald Harris Const., Inc.,

28 S.W.3d 905 (Mo.App. 2000). ..... 59

Preston v. State,

33 S.W.3d 574 (Mo.App. 2000). . ..... 54-56, 59-60, 64-65, 78-79, 81-83

Simpson v. Strong,

234 S.W.3d 567 (Mo.App. 2007). .....28, 35-36, 38-39, 73, 75-77, 83

Singer v. Siedband,

138 S.W.3d 750 (Mo.App. 2004). ..... 59

Sivils v. Sivils,

659 S.W.2d 525 (Mo.App. 1983). ..... 31, 33, 38-47, 78, 80, 82-83

State v. Beine,

730 S.W.2d 304 (Mo.App. 1987). ..... 31, 38-41, 43-47, 78, 80, 82-83

State ex rel. Bugg v. Roper,

179 S.W.3d 893 (Mo. 2005). ..... 60

State ex rel. Heistand v. McGuire,

702 S.W.2d 419 (Mo. 1985). ..... 60

State ex rel. Mather v. Carnes,

551 S.W.2d 272 (Mo.App. 1977). ..... 52

Stickley v. Auto Credit, Inc.,

53 S.W.3d 560 (Mo.App. 2001). . ..... 47-49

Turner v. Turner,

214 S.W.3d 344 (Mo.App. 2007). ..... 59-60

Wagoner v. Wagoner,

76 S.W.3d 288 (Mo.App. 2002). . ..... 35, 38-39, 69-73, 83

Walters v. Walters,

113 S.W.3d 214 (Mo.App. 2003). ..... 58, 65

STATUTES

§ 452.305.1 RSMo. ....37, 66-67, 83

§ 452.314 RSMo. ... 63, 81

§ 452.320.2(1) RSMo. .... 37, 64, 67-70, 75, 81-83

§ 475.078.3 RSMo. .... 39-40

§ 475.091 RSMo. ... 61-62

§ 491.060 RSMo. ... 39

COURT RULES

Mo. R. Civ. P. 52.01. ....56-57

Mo. R. Civ. P. 52.02(k). ... 45, 54

Mo. R. Civ. P. 52.04(a). .... 54, 58-59

Mo. R. Civ. P. 52.06. .... 52-53, 59, 81, 83

Mo. R. Civ. P. 52.13. .... 57-58, 60

Mo. R. Civ. P. 55.24. .... 64-65, 78-79, 82-83

Mo. R. Civ. P. 55.33. .... 61, 64-65, 78-79, 82-83

Mo. R. Civ. P. 73.01(c). .... 36-39, 61

Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.04(d)(1). .... 47-49
